# 502597040 12/10/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2643317

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ERIK T. BOGAARD	11/13/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BOOM! PAYMENTS LLC	
Street Address:	1338 LIDA LANE	
City:	PASADENA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91103	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61552328
Patent Number:	8271394
Application Number:	13302684
Application Number:	13586560
Application Number:	13800774
PCT Number:	US2012061235

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (626)796-2864 Phone: 626-796-2856

Email: marilyn@khorsandipatentlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MARILYN R. KHORSANDI
Address Line 1: 180 S. LAKE AVE., SUITE 435
Address Line 4: PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PERK0002

PATENT

**REEL: 031752 FRAME: 0835** 

5240.00 61552328

502597040

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARILYN R. KHORSANDI	
Signature:	/Marilyn R. Khorsandi/	
Date:	12/10/2013	
Total Attachments: 2 source=11-13-13_Bogaard_Assignment_bw#page1.tif source=11-13-13_Bogaard_Assignment_bw#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 031752 FRAME: 0836 U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/552,328, U.S. Patent No. 8,271,394, U.S. Patent Application Nos. 13/800,774 and 13/586,560, and PCT Application No. PCT/US2012/061235
Sole Inventor Assignment

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Erik T. Bogaard, currently residing in Pasadena, California, have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in, and am the sole inventor named in, and the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/552,328, ("Provisional '328 Application") filed October 27, 2011, entitled "CONFIRMING LOCAL MARKETPLACE TRANSACTION CONSUMMATION FOR ONLINE PAYMENT CONSUMMATION," and also U.S. Patent No. 8,271,394 (the "'394 Patent"), issued on September 18, 2012, entitled "CONFIRMING LOCAL MARKETPLACE TRANSACTION CONSUMMATION FOR ONLINE PAYMENT CONSUMMATION" (U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/302,684, filed on November 22, 2011 (the "'684 Application") and the invention claimed therein, and also U.S. Application Serial No. 13/586,560, filed on August 15, 2012 (the "'560 Application" (now Issued U.S. Patent No. 8,429,084, the Patent having been previously assigned)), entitled "CONFIRMING LOCAL MARKETPLACE TRANSACTION CONSUMMATION FOR ONLINE PAYMENT CONSUMMATION", and also U.S. Application Serial No. 13/800,774, filed on March 13, 2013, (the "'774 Application"), entitled "CONFIRMING LOCAL MARKETPLACE TRANSACTION CONSUMMATION FOR ONLINE PAYMENT CONSUMMATION," and also Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT") Application No. PCT/US2012/061235, filed October 21, 2012 (the "PCT '235 Application"), entitled "CONFIRMING LOCAL MARKETPLACE TRANSACTION CONSUMMATION FOR ONLINE PAYMENT CONSUMMATION," (the Provisional '328 Application, the '394 Patent, the '684 Application, the '560 Application, the '774 Application, and the PCT '235 Application, collectively referred to herein as the "improvements and applications");

**AND WHEREAS,** Boom! Payments LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, having a place of business at 1338 Lida Lane, Pasadena, California, 91103, (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and applications, and the inventions claimed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, and transferred, set over, and relinquished, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, set over and relinquish to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and in and to said applications and the inventions claimed therein, and in and to any and all applications heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in the United States, including but not limited to any and all non-provisional applications claiming priority to said applications, and including but not limited to any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available U.S. laws, and under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions, for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, and have sold, assigned, transferred, set over, and relinquished, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, set over and relinquish, to ASSIGNEE any and all causes of action, rights and remedies arising under said improvements and applications prior to or after the date of my signature below (the "Effective Date"), including but not limited to any and all accrued causes of action for damages for infringement thereof, said improvements and applications to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made;

AND I HEREBY acknowledge, covenant and agree that, from the Effective Date forward, ASSIGNEE has succeeded to all of my right, title, and standing to receive all rights and benefits pertaining to the improvements and applications, institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings, and take all actions that ASSIGNEE, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind under said improvements and applications, whether arising before or after the Effective Date, defend and compromise any and all such actions, suits, or proceedings relating to such transferred and assigned rights, title, interest, and benefits, and do all other such acts and things in relation thereto as ASSIGNEE, in its sole discretion, deems advisable;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

Page 1 of 1

U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/552,328, U.S. Patent No. 8,271,394, U.S. Patent Application Nos. 13/800,774 and 13/586,560, and PCT Application No. PCT/US2012/061235 Sole Inventor Assignment

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to me respecting said improvements and applications, testify in any legal proceeding and sign all lawful papers affecting the right, title, interest or benefit of ASSIGNEE in and to the improvements and applications, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements and applications in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I H		ne on the day and year set forth I	pelow.
Inventor's Signature	DATE	13/13	
Erik T. Bogaard			
STATE OF California	)		
STATE OF California COUNTY OF LOS Angel	es) ss	. 15	
instrument and acknowledge that by his/her/ther signatu	ed to me that he/she/they exe re(st) on the instrument the pent. I certify under PENALTY	person(s), personally appeared person(s) whose name(s) is/a cuted the same in his/her/their aperson(s), or the entity upon be OF PERJURY under the laws of	authorized capacity(ies), and ehalf of which the person(s)
		WITNESS my hand and	official seal.
Comm Notary Los	ANIEL DINGLE ission # 1884577 Public - California Angeles County Expires Mar 29, 2014	NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:	3.29.2014

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*